
BOARD OF APPEALS 

August 30, 2023 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2023-039: An appeal was filed by Robert & Sherri Goetz Jr. for a variance from the residential density requirement of 
1 dwelling unit per 50 acres with the AP/O (d) overlay to 1 dwelling unit per 7.19 acres to increase the density to allow 
the subdivision of a 14.38-acres parcel into two lots and a variance from the residential side yard setback of 50 ft. for lots 
5 acres or greater in size to 15 ft. for future dwelling. The property is owned by the appellant and located at the vacant 
property west of 14014 Marsh Pike Parcel 27031021, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural District with the Airport 
Overlay Zone.  

AP2023-040: An appeal was filed by Jeremy Kriner for a variance from the 50 ft. rear yard setback requirement to 37 ft. 
for future addition to existing single-family dwelling on property owned by the appellant and located at 13949 Mcintosh 
Circle, Clear Spring, Zoned Agricultural Rural District.  

AP2023-041: An appeal was filed by Thomas J. Mills for a special exception to establish a banquet/reception facility in 
an existing barn on property owned by the appellant and located at 9827 Downsville Pike, Hagerstown, Zoned 
Agricultural Rural District. 

****************************************************************************** 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than August 21, 2023.  Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Jay Miller, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

       * 

ROBERT GOETZ ,  JR .  &  SHERRI GOETZ  *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-039  

  Appellant     *  

       *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Robert Goetz, Jr. and Sherri Goetz (hereinafter “Appellants”) request a variance to 

reduce the minimum residential density requirement from one (1) dwelling unit per fifty 

(50) acres to one (1) dwelling unit per 7.19 acres and a variance to reduce the side yard 

setback from fifty (50) feet to fifteen (15) feet for the resulting subdivided lots at the 

subject property.  The subject property is located at a lot west of 14014 March Pike, 

Hagerstown, Maryland and also identified as Parcel 816 on Tax Map 25, Grid 2 and is 

zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on August 30, 

2023.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellants are the owners of the subject property located at a lot west of 

14014 March Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland and also identified as Parcel 816 on Tax Map 

25, Grid 2.  The subject property is zoned Agricultural, Rural. 
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2. Most of the subject property lies within the Airport Overlay zone for 

Hagerstown Regional Airport, although the property is more than one (1) mile from the 

runway. 

3. The subject property consists of approximately 14.38 acres of unimproved 

land on a flag-shaped lot.  The narrow portion of the property has frontage along Marsh 

Pike while the wider, “flag” portion has frontage along Airview Road. 

4. The subject property is adjacent to a nursing home and other residences. 

5. The Zoning Ordinance provides for the density in the Agricultural, Rural 

district to be one (1) dwelling unit per fifty (50) acres of land. 

6. The Zoning Ordinance provides for the side yard setbacks to be fifty (50) 

feet for lots that are five (5) acres or greater in size. 

7. Appellants plan to subdivide the subject property into two (2) lots.  On one 

side they will construct their principal residence and on the other will be a residence for 

Mrs. Goetz’s aging parents. 

8. Appellants propose to construct the dwellings closer than fifty (50) feet 

from the line of subdivision. 

9. Although there is road frontage along March Pike, Appellants plan to 

access the property via a shared driveway extending from Airview Road. 

10. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Appellant Robert Goetz, Jr. testified at the hearing about his plan to subdivide the 

subject property into two (2) lots in order to build homes for his family and his in-laws.  

Appellants intend for both properties to remain in their name so that they could remain 

in the family, perhaps for their children.  The plan is consistent with a growing trend 

among families who are taking on the responsibility of caring for their parents by having 

them move in with, or adjacent to them.  As Mr. Goetz testified, the resulting 7-acre lots 

would still be larger than much of the residential properties in the surrounding 

neighborhood.  To that end, the variance request would not confer any special benefit 

upon the subject property, since many other properties in the area are much smaller in 

size.  In addition, Mr. Frederick pointed out that the property is on the very edge of the 

Airport Overlay area and although the density requirements apply, their application 

more than one (1) mile from the airport runway is suspect compared to those properties 

much closer to the airport operations. 

 Mr. Goetz testified in support of his request to reduce the side yard setbacks.  The 

Ordinance calls for 50 feet because the lot size is greater than 5 acres.  Mr. Goetz’s plan is 

to construct neighboring residences for the convenience of being able to care for and 
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support his wife’s elderly parents.  He expects that the houses will be much closer 

together than the required 100 feet, for that very purpose.  Mr. Frederick noted that the 

requested side yard setback is consistent with most residential setbacks in the Ordinance 

and would not cause the same potential problems because Appellants will own both 

properties. 

   The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing support a finding that strict 

compliance with the Ordinance would result in practical difficulty.  Appellants have 

sought the minimum necessary relief to achieve their stated plan to make appropriate use 

of the subject property.  The Board finds that for both requests, Appellant has satisfied 

the criteria for a variance and the relief requested should be granted.   

 Accordingly, the variance to reduce the minimum residential density requirement 

from one (1) dwelling unit per fifty (50) acres to one (1) dwelling unit per 7.19 acres at the 

subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 5-0.  Likewise, the variance to reduce the side 

yard setback from fifty (50) feet to fifteen (15) feet for the resulting subdivided lots at the 

subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 5-0.  Said variance requests are granted upon 

the condition that the proposed use be consistent with the testimony and evidence 

presented herein. 

   

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

Date Issued: September 28, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

JEREMY KRINER     *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-040  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Jeremy Kriner (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the rear yard 

setback from fifty (50) feet to thirty-seven (37) feet for a future addition to a single-family 

dwelling at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 13949 Mcintosh Circle, 

Clear Spring, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board held a public 

hearing in this matter on August 30, 2023.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 13949 Mcintosh 

Circle, Clear Spring, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Agricultural, Rural. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately 1.02 acres improved by a 

single-family dwelling.  The septic reserve area is in the middle of the property and the 

dwelling is located toward rear of the property and turned on an angle.  In additions, 

there is a slope on the east side of the property. 

3. The driveway is located on the left side of the property, extending back and 

turning toward the residence. 
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4. The Zoning Ordinance provides for the side yard setbacks to be fifty (50) 

feet for lots that are five (5) acres or greater in size. 

5. Appellant plans to construct a 24-foot by 28-foot addition on the northwest 

side of the home to create living space for his wife’s grandmother. 

6. Appellant consulted his adjacent neighbors, none of whom expressed any 

objection to the project. 

7. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.1 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 In the instant case, Appellant seeks to construct an addition to his home so that his 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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wife’s grandmother can move in.  Appellant appears to be following an increasing trend 

of relocating elderly family members to reside with the family unit rather than in nursing 

home or assisted living facilities.  Appellant testified that the house turned at an angle 

and that the east side (right side) slopes, making construction impossible on that side.  

The Board also notes that the east side of the home is much closer to the side yard setback 

as well.  Appellant further testified that the septic reserve area occupies most of the front 

yard, leaving only the northwest side (left side) of the house for an addition. 

 The combination of the setback requirements, the house being turned on an angle 

and the topography and septic reserve area, result in an unusual building envelope.  

Appellant seeks the minimum necessary to accommodate his plan for an addition large 

enough for another adult.  Appellant claims practical difficulty which is readily apparent 

from the testimony and illustrations of the property.  Maintaining strict compliance with 

the setback requirements would deny Appellant the reasonable use of an addition for an 

elderly family member.  Under the circumstances, the requested variance relief is 

warranted.  The Board finds that Appellant has satisfied the criteria for a variance and 

the relief requested should be granted.   

 Accordingly, the variance to reduce the rear yard setback from fifty (50) feet to 

thirty-seven (37) feet for a future addition to a single-family dwelling at the subject 

property is GRANTED, by a vote of 5-0.  Said variance requests are granted upon the 

condition that the proposed use be consistent with the testimony and evidence presented 

herein. 

       BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

Date Issued: September 26, 2023 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY ,  MARYLAND  

      * 

SHAWN BIANCO     *  Appeal No.:  AP2023-041  

  Appellant    *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Shawn Bianco (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception to establish a 

banquet/reception hall in the existing barn at the subject property.  The subject property 

is located at 9827 Downsville Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural, 

Rural.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on August 30, 2023.  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. The Estate of Evan Lee Wiles is the owner of the subject property located at 

9827 Downsville Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned 

Agricultural, Rural. 

2. Thomas Mills is the Personal Representative for the Estate of Evan Lee 

Wiles and has given Appellant permission to pursue this appeal. 

3. The subject property consists of approximately 3.99 acres improved by a 

farmhouse and a barn structure built circa 1900.  The farm to the rear is approximately 93 

acres which is also owned by the estate. 
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4. Appellants plan to establish a banquet facility for weddings and events in 

the existing barn.  The business will be called Sunrise Valley Farm and will operate 

seasonally from April to November with a maximum of two (2) events per week. 

5. The facility would have maximum capacity of 100 guests and Appellant 

plans to have approximately fifty (50) parking spaces.  There will be no outdoor amplified 

music or sound and events will end at 9:00 p.m. on weekdays and 10:00 p.m. on 

weekends. 

6. The farmhouse is a rental property and not part of Appellant’s business 

plan. 

7. Appellant plans to make upgrades to the electric service and install lighting 

for the parking areas.  They will bring in restroom trailers for events as there is no running 

water. 

8. Appellants plan to partner with local businesses for catering, music and 

entertainment, decoration, and overnight accommodations for guests. 

9. There was no opposition presented at the hearing for this appeal. 

 

Rationale 

Special Exception 

The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of the 

Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined as 

“a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 
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as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare, and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 

(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception 

should be granted. 

Based on Appellant’s testimony, there does not appear to be any noise, gas, odors, 

dust, or other byproducts of the proposed use that would affect the surrounding 

properties.  There are a limited number of people residing or working in the immediate 

area and they likely will not be unreasonably affected by the proposed use.  Appellant 

testified that based on the proposed hours, the limited number of guests and other rules 

of operation, they will limit the outward effect of any noise or light on neighboring 

properties.  Given the times of operation, the proposed use is unlikely to affect public 

gatherings.  Appellant’s testimony underscores her desire to make use of the beautiful 

rural setting as a backdrop for weddings and family celebrations.  This both an 

appropriate use of the property and contributes to the orderly and reasonable growth of 

the community. 



 

 

−4− 

The impact on traffic was raised as a concern in correspondence to the Board.  

Appellant testified that the events will be in the evenings and on weekends, during non-

peak travel hours for Downsville Pike.  The Board took notice of the traffic conditions 

during rush hour on a weekday versus the much lighter traffic conditions, particularly 

on weekends.  Although Appellant should always be mindful of traffic as it relates to 

events, the use as proposed is not likely to have a detrimental effect on current traffic 

conditions in the area. 

In the instant case, the proposed business makes use of the existing elements of 

the property and constitutes an appropriate re-use of the property.  The proposed events 

will be small, intimate gatherings at off-peak traffic times in a rural setting.  The Board 

finds that the proposed use at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects 

above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use 

irrespective of its location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).  For all 

these reasons, we conclude that this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception and 

secures public safety and welfare and upholds the spirit of the Ordinance. 

 Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a banquet/reception 

facility in the existing barn at the subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 4-1.  The 

application is granted upon the condition that the proposed use be consistent with the 

testimony and evidence presented herein.     

   

Date Issued:  September 26, 2023  BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Jay Miller, Chair 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights 

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 




